Deegae My

G351t

GAO

United States General Accounting Office Olfice of
Washington, DC 20548 General Counsel

In Reply
Referto: B-194001

L/,]C “"/ B /r(” or&7/a " "IC N[}g&}’/—‘%?mmém /'On /c;)/‘ 6-5"7&(/://?3?7"".’5

M:s. {;gnp vez Ve Ve

774 - 3lst Avenue
San Francisco, California 94121

De not maiko avuilﬂble to publla reuding N
¥

T et e - o _"_"_'_b\

Dear Mfs. Chavez:

Reference is made tn your letter of January 9, 1979, with enclo-
sures, requesting restoration of your priority consideration for the
next appropriate position at GS-9 level arising under vacancy
anpouncements incident to your employment with the Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare (HEW), ——- . /5’0:..4‘&/39‘7

According to the information. you £nrvarded with your letter, it
appears that you filed a grievance on o\‘dbout August 18, ‘177, with
your employing agengy, HEW, for having been denied an oppo fry
for promotional consideration for a 'GS5-9 vacancy within Region IX,:

" HEW, As a result of your grievance:saction, you were given priorit)
consideration for the next appropriate GS-9 vacancy (Administrative
Officer, G5-341-7/9, Vacancy Announcemant No, HDS~78-231) However,
while priority consideration was grantad as a result of your griev~
ance action, you were not selected for the position involved, You
now requast that cur Office restore your priority covsideration in
this matter,

. The General Accounting’ Office 18 not vested thh the authority
of review of agency grievance decisions, including vestoration of
priority consideration involved here, The resolution of a griev-
ance is primarily an ajency interpal matter, In this connection,
we note that an employee given priority consideration for a posit{on
under Federal Personnel:Manual (FPM) chapter 335, paragraph G-4.c,
is not afforded automd“lc selection for such poaition.

For your information title 5 of the United States Code and
implementating regulations provide that employees are entitled to
protest their job classification, violation of promotion prog;ggs
and to file administrative appeals with the Office of Personnel
Management in the event the employing agency denies them relief.,
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We trust this will serve the puvpose of your inquiry,

Sincerely yours,

/s [

Itwin Richman .
Attorney-Adviser
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